
 
 

CONTRACT #3 

RFS # 343.47-46214 

Edison # 38788 
 

Department of Health 

 

 

VENDOR:   

iostudio, LLC 





Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

 

*Contact Name: Loraine Lucinski *Contact 
Phone: 

532-8041 

*Original Contract 
Number: 

38788 *Original RFS 
Number:  

34347-46214 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

38788 Edison RFS 
Number: (if 

applicable) 

 

*Original Contract 
Begin Date: 

September 1, 2013 *Current End 
Date: 

August 31, 2014 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

1 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

June 1, 2014 

*Department Submitting: Health 
*Division: Family Health & Wellness 

*Date Submitted: 3/14/14 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes. 

If not, explain:  
*Contract Vendor Name: iostudio, LLC 

*Current Maximum Liability: $249,960 
*Current Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY:2104 FY:2015 FY: FY: FY FY 
198,300 41,660 $ $ $ $ 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from STARS or FDAS report) 
FY:2014 FY: FY: FY: FY FY 
$104,150 $ $ $ $ $ 
IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 
funds were spent: 

N/A 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons 
and provide the authority for the 
carry forward provision: 

N/A 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding 
was acquired to pay the overage: 

N/A 

1 
 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

 
*Contract 

Funding 
Source/Amount: 

State:  Federal: $110,000.00 

Interdepartmental: 
 

$139,960 Other:  

If “other” please define:  
Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 
Brief Description of Actions in Previous Amendments or 

Revisions: (if applicable) 
N/A N/A 
N/A N/A 
N/A N/A 

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) Non-Competitive Contract Request #CY13-2489 
*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 
prior to contract award? 

$249,960 

 

2 
 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

For all new non-competitive contracts and any contract amendment that changes 
Sections A or C.3. of the original or previously amended contract document, 
provide estimates based on information provided the Department by the vendor 
for determination of contract maximum liability.  Add rows as necessary to 
provide all information requested.   
 
If it is determined that the question is not applicable to your contract document 
attach detailed explanation as to why that determination was made. 

 
Planned expenditures by fiscal year by deliverable.  Add rows as necessary to indicate 

all estimated contract expenditures. 
Deliverable 
description: 

FY:2014 FY:2015 FY: FY: FY: 

Monthly 
Content, 
Agency 
Management 
& Analysis as 
described in 
section A.3 

91,290 18,258    

Monthly 
Hosting for 
Website, 
Phone 
Application, 
and iPad kiosk 
as described 
in section A.4   

25,720 5,144    

Monthly 
Marketing, 
Promotion, 
and 
Engagement 
through email 
and Facebook 
campaigns as 
described in 
Section A.5 

91,290 18,258    

Proposed savings to be realized per fiscal year by entering into this contract.  If 
amendment to an existing contract, please indicate the proposed savings to be realized 

by the amendment.  Add rows as necessary to define all potential savings per 
deliverable. 

Deliverable 
description: 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Comparison of cost per fiscal year of obtaining this service through the proposed 
contract or amendment vs. other options.  List other options available (including other 

vendors), cost of other options, and source of information for comparison of other 
3 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

 options (e.g. catalog, Web site).  Add rows as necessary to indicate price differentials 
between contract deliverables. 

Proposed 
Vendor Cost: 
(name of 
vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Other Vendor 
Cost: (name 
of vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Other Vendor 
Cost: (name 
of vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

4 
 



Payments against a Contract 5

Unit Sum Amount Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name Type PO ID Voucher ID Invoice Date Fiscal Year

34301 20830.000 0000000000000000000038788 0000155647 Iostudio LLC DFA 0000089621 00514417 FA1438788SEP13 10/23/2013 2014

34301 20830.000 0000000000000000000038788 0000155647 Iostudio LLC DFA 0000089621 00518481 FA1438788OCT13 11/13/2013 2014

34301 20830.000 0000000000000000000038788 0000155647 Iostudio LLC DFA 0000089621 00533635 FA1438788 NOV13 12/17/2013 2014

34301 20830.000 0000000000000000000038788 0000155647 Iostudio LLC DFA 0000089621 00552389 FA1438788DEC13 2/13/2014 2014

34301 20830.000 0000000000000000000038788 0000155647 Iostudio LLC DFA 0000089621 00552392 FA1438788JAN14 2/13/2014 2014









11-20-13 AMEND-K 

Proposed Amendment 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

34347-46214 38788 FA14-38788 1 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

iostudio LLC 155647 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 
To continue the management, hosting, and promotion of the website kidcentraltn.com and to enhance 
certain functions of the website  

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:          X YES     NO End Date:          August 31, 2015 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 393,735 increase 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2014       101,627.00 106,673.00       208,300.00 

2015       124,327.00 293,402.00       417,729.00 

2016       17,666.00        17,666.00 

                                   

                                   

TOTAL:       243,620.00 400,075.00       643,695.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:      YES    X NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

HL00016443- HL00012150 70803000 

 
 

  



11-20-13 AMEND-K 

Proposed Amendment 

AMENDMENT 1 
OF CONTRACT 38788 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Health, 
hereinafter referred to as the “State” and iostudio LLC, hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”  For 
good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually 
understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject contract is 
hereby amended as follows:  
 
 
1. The following is added as Contract section A.2.d. 
 
 A.2.d. Enhancements Contractor shall design, develop, and deploy certain enhancements  
  to the functions of the website kidcentraltn.com.  
 
2.     The following is added to Contract section A.3. 
  
 3.A. Contractor will deploy new imagery to the site to depict the diversity of children’s   
  information found at the site including diversity of age, gender, race, and special needs  
  status.  Contractor will get final approval from the State before posting the new images.  
 

On a quarterly basis, Contractor will run a broken links report to identify links within the 
site that are no longer functioning.  Contractor will send the State a list of broken links 
identified through the report so that State can identify and provide functioning links that 
Contractor will use to replace links that are broken.  Contractor will provide daily tech 
support and troubleshoot issues related to the functionality of kidcentraltn.com.  
Contractor will provide ongoing training as needed to support state department 
employees in utilizing kidcentraltn.com.  Contractor will host twice monthly status 
meetings with state employees.  Contractor will support the State in fulfilling 
miscellaneous requests for promotional materials such as power point slides, imagery, 
language, and links. 

 
3. The following is added to existing Contract section A.5. 
  
 A.5. Contractor will post to Facebook a minimum of 5 times per week and will regularly  
  test posting times, content, surveys, and imagery to determine the optimal strategy for  
  customer engagement.  Contractor will purchase two sponsored posts per month.  
  Contractor will develop a custom Facebook tab to encourage email sign-ups and My  
  Profile feature sign-ups.   
 

Contractor will allocate certain dollars every month to obtain paid ads linked to Google 
searches of related content and key words associated with kidcentraltn.com.  Contractor 
will regularly evaluate and appropriately adjust the sponsored key words that generate 
Google ads and promote visitor traffic to kidcentraltn.com.   

 
4. The following is added as Contract section A.6: 
 
 A.6. Contractor shall create additional kidcentraltn.com website content regarding 

 developmental milestones for children ages 5 to 18 and regarding young adult life skills. 
 The subcategories of information in the Development Section of kidcentraltn.com will be 
 reorganized to reflect increased content for children ages 5 to 18 that is placed in that 
 section.  This additional information regarding developmental milestones for children 
 ages 5 to 18 and young adult life skills will also be placed into the My Profile feature of 
 kidcentraltn.com for children ages 5 to 18.  Additional content will also be added to the 
 Support section of kidcentraltn.com to describe support for youth transitioning out of 



11-20-13 AMEND-K 

Proposed Amendment 

 foster care.  When adding the content described above, Contractor will also use imagery 
 that reflects older children.   

 
 To create additional kidcentraltn.com website content regarding developmental 

milestones for children ages 5 to 18 and regarding young adult life skills, the Contractor 
shall receive content digitally from state agencies and will pull content as necessary from 
existing state department materials such as department websites and print collateral. 

 The Contractor will streamline all content so that it has a consistent look, tone, and voice 
as other content located at the kidcentraltn.com website. The Contractor will generate 
original website content as requested by the State.  Original content concepts and 
scheduled presentations of content as it is created will be submitted to the State for 
approval.  The Contractor will regularly engage state government representatives to 
review, recommend edits, and to provide final approval for all content created under this 
Section before it is posted to kidcentraltn.com.  The website kidcentraltn.com will 
maintain 99 percent uptime 24/7 during the course of these additions.   

 
5. The following is added as Contract section A.7: 
 
 7.A. For the primary image located at the top of the kidcentraltn.com home page, the   
  Contractor shall create a slider that rotates 3 to 5 images that depict the diversity of  
  children’s information found at the site including diversity of age, gender, race, and  
  special needs status.  Contractor will get final approval from the State before posting the  
  new slider images.  The website kidcentraltn.com will maintain 99 percent uptime 24/7  
  during the course of these additions 
 
6. The following is added as Contract section A.8: 
 
 A.8. Within the State Services Directory, the Contractor shall create a filter/subfilter function  
  that allows users to search for services based upon a child’s age.  Before it is deployed,  
  the Contractor will test all functionalities of this feature including but not limited to a  
  program manager or gatekeeper’s ability to enter, update, edit, and save the age ranges  
  associated with the service profile they are entering or managing and the ability of a  
  directory user to search for services based upon a child’s age. The website   
  kidcentraltn.com will maintain 99 percent uptime 24/7 during the course of these   
  additions.   
 
7. The following is added as Contract section A.9: 
  
 9.A. Contractor will change the base platform for content articles located at kidcentraltn.com  
  so that visuals such as photos, charts, or graphs may be included as part of article  
  content.  With this enhancement, any user with Super Admin privileges to the site will be  
  able to add an image to content articles.  This enhancement will not be applied to the  
  base platform for listings in the kidcentraltn.com services directory.  The website   
  kidcentraltn.com will maintain 99 percent uptime 24/7 during the course of these   
  additions.   
 
8. The following is added as Contract section A.10: 
 
 A.10. Contractor will create a print button so that all articles, pages, services directory   
  listings, and My Profile milestones visible at kidcentraltn.com can be easily printed in a  
  readable format.  Before it is deployed, the Contractor will test all functionalities of this  
  feature including but not limited to placement of words and images on the printed page so 
  the user can clearly view and read the material printed from kidcentraltn.com.  The  
  website kidcentraltn.com will maintain 99 percent uptime 24/7 during the course of these  
  additions.   



11-20-13 AMEND-K 

Proposed Amendment 

 
9. The following is added as Contract section A.11 
 
 A.11. Contractor will enhance the kidcentraltn.com services directory by providing the option for 
 program managers and gatekeepers to upload a PDF as part of their service profile listing in the 
 directory.  A PDF included with a services directory listing will appear as a downloadable PDF to 
 site viewers who will also be able to print that PDF.  Before it is deployed, the Contractor will test 
 all functionalities of this feature including but not limited to a manager or gatekeeper’s ability to 
 upload and save a PDF as part of their service profile in the directory and the ability of a directory 
 user to open, view, and print that PDF.  The website kidcentraltn.com will maintain 99 percent 
 uptime 24/7 during the course of these additions. 
 
10. The following is added as Contract section A.12: 
 
 A.12. Contractor will enhance the usability and functionality of the kidcentraltn.com My Profile 

 feature by adjusting the processes to sign-up, add another child, save information, 
 update, delete, edit the profile or edit the account. Prior to and during this work,   
 Contractor will consult with state representatives regarding the desired enhancements 
 and will test the My Profile processes with new users.  Before they are deployed, the 
 Contractor will get approval from state representatives and test all functionalities of these 
 enhanced My Profile processes including but not limited to a user’s ability create a profile, 
 add another child, save information, update, delete, edit the profile or edit the account.  
  The website kidcentraltn.com will maintain 99 percent uptime 24/7 during the course of 
  these additions. 

 
11. The following is added as Contract section A.13: 
 
 A.13. Within the “My Profile” feature at kidcentraltn.com, the Contractor will add the option for  
  families to upload their child’s photo associated with each milestone age range.  Before it  
  is deployed, the Contractor will test all functionalities of this feature including but not  
  limited to a user’s ability to upload, save, and view a photo as part of their My Profile. The 
  website kidcentraltn.com will maintain 99 percent uptime 24/7 during the course of these  
  additions 
 
12. Contract section B is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
 B.1. Contract Period.  This Contract shall be effective for the period beginning September 1,  

 2013, and ending on August 31, 2015.  The Contractor hereby acknowledges and affirms 
 that the State shall have no obligation for services rendered by the Contractor which were 
 not performed within this specified contract period. 

 
13. The following is added as Contract section B.2: 
 
 B.2. Term Extension.  The State reserves the right to extend this Contract for an additional  

  period or periods of time representing increments of no more than one year and a total  
  contract term of no more than five (5) years, provided that such an extension of the  
  contract term is effected prior to the current, contract expiration date by means of a  
  contract amendment.  If a term extension necessitates additional funding beyond that  
  which was included in the original Contract, an increase of the State’s maximum liability  
  will also be effected through contract amendment, and shall be based upon payment  
  rates provided in the original Contract. 

 
14. Contract section C.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 



11-20-13 AMEND-K 

Proposed Amendment 

 C.1. Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Contract 
 exceed six hundred forty-three  thousand six hundred ninety-five dollars and no cents 
 ($643,695.00). The payment rates in section C.3 shall constitute the entire 
 compensation due the Contractor for all service and Contractor obligations hereunder 
 regardless of the difficulty, materials or equipment required. The payment rates include, 
 but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overheads, and all other direct and 
 indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Contractor. 

 
The Contractor is not entitled to be paid the maximum liability for any period under the 
Contract or any extensions of the Contract for work not requested by the State. The 
maximum liability represents available funds for payment to the Contractor and does not 
guarantee payment of any such funds to the Contractor under this Contract unless the 
State requests work and the Contractor performs said work. In which case, the 
Contractor shall be paid in accordance with the payment rates detailed in section C.3. 
The State is under no obligation to request work from the Contractor in any specific dollar 
amounts or to request any work at all from the Contractor during any period of this 
Contract. 
 

15. Contract section C.3.b. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

  C.3.b. The Contractor shall be compensated for said units, milestones, or increments of 
 service based upon the following payment rates:  

 

Service Description Amount  
(per compensable increment) 

Monthly Content, Agency Management & Analysis as 
described in section A.3 

$ 9,129/month 
  

Monthly Hosting for Website, Phone Application, and 
iPad kiosk as described in section A.4   

$ 2,572/month 

Monthly Marketing, Promotion, and Engagement 
through email and Facebook campaigns as described in 
Section A.5 

$ 9,129/month 

Creation, review, editing, and posting of content 
regarding developmental milestones, young adult life 
skills, and support for youth transitioning foster care in 
both the Development, Support, and My Profile sections 
of kidcentraltn.com as described in Section A.6.      

$37,675 

Creation of a homepage slider that depicts the diversity 
of children’s information found at kidcentraltn.com as 
described in Section A.7. 

$6,000 

Creation of a filter/subfilter function that allows 
kidcentraltn.com Services Directory users to search for 
services based upon a child’s age as described in 
Section A.8.   

$18,100   

Adding the capacity for images to be included in 
kidcentraltn.com content articles as described in 
Section A.9. 

$13,000 

Adding a print button so that all articles, pages, services 
directory listings, and My Profile milestones visible at 
kidcentraltn.com can be easily printed in a readable 

                                               $40,000 
 



11-20-13 AMEND-K 

Proposed Amendment 

format as described in Section A.10.   

Adding the option for program managers and 
gatekeepers to upload a PDF as part of their service 
profile in the kidcentraltn.com services directory as 
described in Section A.11.   

                                                 $9,000 
 

Enhancing the usability and functionality of the 
kidcentraltn.com My Profile feature by adjusting the 
processes to sign-up, add another child, save 
information, update, delete, edit the profile or edit the 
account as described in Section A. 12.   

                                                 $9,000 
 

Adding the option for families to upload their child’s 
photo associated with each milestone age range within 
the kidcentraltn.com My Profile feature as described in 
Section A. 13.   

$11,000 

 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective June 1, 2014.  All other terms 
and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

Iostudio LLC: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

Department of Health: 

 

JOHN J. DREYZEHNER, MD, MPH, FACOEM 
COMMISSIONER 

DATE 

 



kidcentraltn.com Shared Funding Plan through August 31, 2014 

 

Total Contract         $249,960 

 

Federal Grant Contributions by Departments 

  

TDH MIECHV (home visiting)      $100,000 

  

DMHSAS Systems of Care          $20,000 

   Therapeutic Intervention, Education, & Skills  $10,000 

    

Remaining amount of $120,000 Divided by 

$20,000 Contributions from each Department    $120,000 

(TDH, DMHSAS, DOE, TennCare, DHS, DCS) 

 

***Amendment to add additional DMHSAS Carry Over funds  $61,775 

 

 

 

 

 

***kidcentraltn.com Shared Funding Plan through August 31, 2015 

 

Base amount Contributions from Children’s Cabinet Departments   

           $249,960 

($41,660 per each agency: TDH, DMHSAS, DOE, TennCare, DHS, DCS) 

  

 

Federal Grant Contributions by Departments 

  

TDH MIECHV (home visiting)      $82,000 

 

 

 

TOTAL CONTRACT               =$643,695.00 

 

 







3-4-13 Legal Certification  

1 of 1 

Contract Approval – Agency Legal Certification 
A completed contract routed for Central Procurement Office (CPO) approval via Edison must be accompanied by this Agency 
Legal Certification template that has been signed and attached in PDF format. 
 

1. Edison Contract ID # 38788 

2. Contracting Agency Name Health 

3. Contractor Name  iostudio, LLC 

4. Service Caption Communication initiative management & hosting 

5. Agency Contact (name, phone, 

e-mail) 
Loraine Lucinski  532-8041 Loraine.Lucinski@tn.gov 

6. Legal Certification 

By signing below, the department’s legal staff certifies that: 
 

1) the contract as submitted includes only CPO template language (unless the agency has obtained an approved rule 
exception request);  

2) the contract is legally sufficient both in form and substance to protect the best interests of the State; and 
3) the contract does not contravene applicable law.  

 

 

 

 Agency Attorney Signature & Date 

14 MARCH 2014 

7. (Optional) Alternative to Legal Certification Request 

Note: If there are extenuating circumstances and a department’s legal staff is unable to certify to a contract in the above manner, you 
must provide a written explanation with Agency Head signature, in the space provided below. Once the explanation is received by the 
CPO, instructions will be provided to the department as to what will be needed in order to gain approval of the contract, e.g., providing 
a Microsoft Word version of the contract, etc.  Please keep in mind that this alternative will slow down the approval process and 
should be the exception, not the rule. 

 

Justification                                                                   

                                                                            

 

 

 

 

 Agency Head Signature & Date – contracting agency head or authorized signatory   

 

 








































	34347-46214 Signed Com-Com
	34347-46214 Signed Special Req
	AMENDMENT 1 Kid Central3-5-14
	34347-46214 Approved OIR Endorsement - 08-22-13
	34347-46214 A#1 Legal Cert
	34347-46214 FRC Supplemental
	38778 ED report
	34347-46214 Final FA1438788_STAMPED_COPY



